

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DENEACE M. JOSHUA,

Petitioner,

CASE NO. 94,935

District Court of Appeal,
1st District No. 98-893

CITY OF GAINESVILLE,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

WALTERS LEVINE BROWN
KLINGENSMITH MILONAS
& THOMISON, P.A.
1515 Ringling Blvd., Suite 900
P.O. Box 1479
Sarasota, Florida 34230-1479
Telephone: (941) 364-8787
Facsimile: (941) 361-3023

Attorneys for Respondent
Elinor E. Baxter

Florida Bar #981710

PREFACE

Throughout this brief, the Petitioner, Deneace Joshua, shall be referred to as “Joshua” or “Petitioner.” The Respondent, City of Gainesville, shall be referred to as the “City” or “Respondent.”

The Amicus Curiae, the Florida Chapter of the National Employment Lawyers Association and the Florida Commission on Human Relations, shall be referred to respectively as “NELA” and “FCHR” or collectively as “Amicus Curiae.”

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CERTIFIED QUESTION OF GREAT IMPORTANCE	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
III.	NATURE OF THE CASE	2
IV.	COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS	2
V.	DISPOSITION IN LOWER TRIBUNALS	3
VI.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
VII.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
VIII.	ARGUMENT.....	7
	A. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK OF FLORIDA STATUTE §760.10	7
	B. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK OF FLORIDA STATUTE §760.11	8
	C. JOSHUA FAILED TO TIMELY FILE HER CIVIL ACTION	12
	D. RESPONSE TO PETITIONER’S AND AMICUS CURIAES’ ARGUMENTS	13
	1. Hullinger v. Ryder Truck Rental is Inapplicable	13
	2. Florida Statute §760.11 Clearly Provides the Procedural Process to Follow Where the Commission Does Not Issue a Determination of Reasonable Cause Within 180 Days	14

3.	Deference to FCHR Does Not Require the Court to Overrule the Clear Mandate of Florida Statute §760.11	14
4.	The One Year Statute of Limitations Begins to Run After and Actual or Fictional “Determination of Reasonable Cause.”	15
5.	The Word “shall” as Used in Florida Statute §760.11 is Used to Mean Mandatory, Not Directory	17
6.	The Legislative Intent Does Not Favor FCHR’s Interpretation	20
7.	The Word “may” in Florida Statute §760.11(8) Provides the Complainant with the Option of Pursuing His/Her Case Under §760.11(4) or Abandoning It	20
8.	The Time Frames and Procedures in §760.11 are Not Patterned After Title VII and Therefore It is Not Appropriate to Apply Title VII Law	22
9.	The One Year Statute of Limitations under Milano is not Violative of the Due Process Clause	25
IX.	CONCLUSION.....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

Cases

Board of Regents v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1971) 26

Boddie v. Connecticut, 401 U.S. 371 (1971) 25

Concerned Citizens of Putnam County for Responsive Government
v. St. John’s River Water Management District,
622 So.2d 520 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993) 18, 19

Dubin v. Dow Corning Corp., 478 So.2d 71 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985) 13

Florida State University v. Hatton,
672 So.2d 576 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) 13

Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control District,
604 So.2d 452 (Fla. 1992) 15

Green v. Quincy State Bank,
368 So.2d 451 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979) 27

Hullinger v. Ryder Truck Rental, Inc.,
548 So.2d 231 (Fla. 1989) 7, 8, 13

In re Forfeiture of One 1984 Ford Van v. Blanchett,
521 So.2d 244 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) 18, 19

In re Will of Martell, 457 So.2d 1064 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984) 27

Jackson Lumber Co. v. McCrimmon,
164 F. 759 (N.D.Fla. 1908) 27

<u>Joshua v. City of Gainesville,</u> Circuit Court of the Eighth Judicial Circuit, Case No. 98-236-CA-J	5
<u>Kentucky Department of Corrections v. Thompson,</u> 490 U.S. 454 (1989)	26
<u>Legal Environmental Assistance Foundation, Inc.</u> <u>v. Board of County Commissioners of Brevard County,</u> 642 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 1994)	14
<u>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.,</u> 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	26
<u>McElrath v. Burley,</u> 707 So.2d 836 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	21
<u>Milano v. Moldmaster,</u> 703 So.2d 1093 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	2, 6, 12, 21, 25
<u>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,</u> 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	27
<u>Neal v. Bryant,</u> 149 So.2d 529 (Fla. 1962)	18
<u>O’Neal v. Crumpton Builders, Inc.,</u> 143 So.2d 344 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1962)	4
<u>Sepe v. Sepe,</u> 421 So.2d 27 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	19
<u>Sheils v. Jack Eckerd,</u> 560 So.2d 361 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	13
<u>S.R. v. State,</u> 346 So.2d 1018 (Fla. 1977)	18
<u>Tallahassee Democrat, Inc. v. Florida Bd. of Regents,</u> 314 So.2d 164 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1975)	13
<u>Washburn v. Sauer-Sundstrand, Inc.,</u> 909 F.Supp. 554 (N.D.Ill. 1995)	26

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §2000e5(f)(1)..... 23

Florida Statute §95.11(3)(f).... 7, 13, 14

Florida Statute §760.10..... 7

Florida Statute §760.10(12) 7, 8

Florida Statute §760.11..... *passim*

Florida Statute §760.11(1) 9

Florida Statute §760.11(3) 9, 16, 17, 18

Florida Statute §760.11(4) 6, 9, 11, 20, 21

Florida Statute §760.11(4)(a) 6

Florida Statute §760.11(5) , 10, 11, 15, 16, 17

Florida Statute §760.11(7) 10, 16, 17, 21

Florida Statute §760.11(8) *passim*

Florida Statute §760.11(13) 16, 17
